
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2023, AT 9.30 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the General Purposes and Licensing Committee’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls the 
public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes. 

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 31 October 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2023 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   MAY 2023 ELECTIONS - POST ELECTION REVIEW (Pages 3 - 16) 

 For the Committee to note the issues raised within the report and to approve the 
action plan contained in Appendix 1. 
 

5.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 To agree the following dates of meeting for 2024/2025 (All Fridays at 09:30) 
 
21 June 2024 
6 September 2024 
1 November 2024 
10 January 2025 
7 March 2025 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Neil Tungate (Chairman) 

Richard Young (Vice-Chairman) 
Steve Clarke 
Jack Davies 
Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 
David Harrison 
 

David Hawkins 
Nigel Linford 
Colm McCarthy 
Neil Millington 
Dave Penny 
Alvin Reid 
 

 



GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 3 NOVEMBER 2023 

MAY 2023 ELECTIONS – POST ELECTION REVIEW 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 GP&L note the issues raised within this report and approve the action plan appended. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The quadrennial District and Parish elections in May posed a number of challenges. 
Not only are they the most complex type of election to administer, the 2023 elections 
also included the introduction of the Local Government Boundary Changes to the 
Council’s administrative arrangements, reducing the number of councillors and 
introducing 26 new district wards, and new legislative requirements including 
photographic Voter ID in polling stations. 

2.2 In line with good practice a post election review has been undertaken to look at the 
adequacy of the arrangements made and where improvements could be made for 
future elections. This is particularly pertinent with a UK parliamentary election needing 
to be held within the next 14 months which will prove to be a greater test of some of 
the new arrangements and requirements. 

2.3 This report details the findings of the review and presents an action plan to address 
some of the issues raised and opportunities identified, whilst recognising the safe and 
successful delivery of these elections. 

3. BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW 

3.1 Due to the complexity of delivering these elections governance arrangements, 
including a Project Board chaired by the Chief Executive, were put in place to 
specifically consider progress and delivery of three distinct workstreams: 

 Boundary changes and Polling District and Places Review 

 Elections Act Implementation 

 Administering the elections 

3.2 This approach and the arrangements put in place ensured successful delivery of the 
project work streams and the necessary assurance over the management of resources 
costs and risk. Such arrangements will be replicated in future as good practice.  

3.3 Boundary Changes and Polling District and Places Review 

The final recommendations of the Local Government Boundary Commission review of 
New Forest came into effect for the May 2023 election, resulting in the reduction of 
councillors from 60 to 48 and the implementation of new ward boundaries for each of 
the 26 new district wards. Furthermore, recommendations for new parish wards in 6 
Town and Parish areas were also implemented.  

This required extensive and painstaking work to redraw boundaries and ensure all 
140,333 electors were accurately assigned to the appropriate ward. The changes also 
resulted in a need to undertake an interim Polling District and Places Review to ensure 
polling districts were conterminous with the new boundaries with polling stations 
identified within each polling district. Consultation sessions were undertaken for district 

3

Agenda Item 4



and parish councillors and parish clerks for each of the parish areas specifically 
affected and a further session for all other areas to help inform this review, along with 
the statutory consultation in line with the Electoral Commissions guidance. 

To reflect the significance and magnitude of this piece of w
[...]
n timetable a number of 
issues have been identified where there are opportunities to improvements for future 
elections. These are summarised below with further detail in the action plan at 
Appendix 1.  

4.2 Nominations, candidates and agents: 

In general, the arrangements for receiving nominations and communicating with 
candidates and agents went well. Candidates were encouraged to make an 
appointment for an informal check of nomination papers and to formally submit them 
thereafter. This prevented bottlenecks and candidates and agents needing to wait 
around for long periods of time. A final check of each nomination paper was 
undertaken by colleagues from Legal Services, giving confidence in the data entered 
and reducing the need for subsequent substantive checking. 

For one parish council insufficient nomination forms were submitted to meet their 
quorum threshold, resulting in the need to rerun the entire election process again in 
that area. Additional work was undertaken in the run up the election to engage with 
Town and Parishes as to their requirements but this didn’t prevent the need to contact 
some Clerks to remind them of the requirements or to respond to queries. 

The short timescale between the close of nominations and candidate/agent briefing 
meant that candidate information packs, containing information about the date and 
time of the briefing, were received just before or on the day of the briefing. Although 
these dates were published on the website for future elections arrangements for key 
events, including training will be included in the candidate validation letter. 

The briefings themselves were hybrid with some attending in person and some online 
via a Teams meeting. This enabled more candidates and agents to attend but we were 
made aware of some online attendees not being granted access to the meeting. To 
alleviate this and to provide a smoother experience consideration will be given to using 
webinar technology for future briefings. 

4.3 Polling day and polling stations 

Accessibility inspections were undertaken of all polling stations by the operations team 
ahead of the election to identify and resolve any obvious issues. Health & Safety 
inspections were also undertaken of all new polling stations and records updated. An 
opportunity was identified to provide a single source and repository for information on 
each polling station using a shared area on Sharepoint and this will be in place for 
future elections. 

Polling station staff received online training which included a comprehensive overview 
of the new requirements. Additionally, a briefing was held for all Presiding Officers to 
provide last minute updates and take any questions just ahead of the poll. This, along 
with other detailed preparations, helped support the smooth set up and running of 
polling stations with very few issues arising during the day. 

5



It became quickly apparent that Polling Station Inspectors had been given 
unachievable deadlines for completing their first visits to their allocated polling stations, 
this was in part due to the need to check staff were comfortable with the new 
requirements but also the length and structure of the electronic inspection form which 
didn’t work as well as it was hoped and didn’t accommodate double stations in an 
effective way. Further work is necessary to ensure first visits are achievable within an 
appropriate timescale to provide the Returning Officer with the necessary assurance 
that Polling Stations are open and operating effectively. 

In some areas the boundary changes, and subsequent changes to an electors 
allocated polling station led to some confusion with voters attending their previous 
polling station, despite this information being communicated on a number of 
occasions. To assist voters some Presiding Officers, on their own initiative, used the 
post code look up on the online polling station finder.  A parliamentary election is likely 
to ha
[...]


Most significantly the count took considerably longer than anticipated, and 
longer than previous district and parish counts. The smaller space meant a 
reduction in the number of count assistants and the increased use of grass 
skirts, along with the number of candidates on parish papers also added to the 
length of time taken. The indicative timeframe which was based on previous 
District and Parish elections including a factor to account for fewer staff led to 
expectations which couldn’t be met for the reasons stated. This timeframe 
wasn’t overly ambitious but in light of the significant time needed on this 
occasion we would caution against setting a timetable in future.  

The use of ICT on large screens was helpful in communicating progress to attendees, 
results were published in real time and new Councillor sign ups worked well.   

4.6 With the exception of one parish ward all results were declared on 6 May 2023, and no 
recounts requested which is testament to the confidence in the process. Due to the 
closeness of the result, staff fatigue and how late in the day it was the Returning 
Officer took the decision to pause the counting of votes for the one parish area with a 
recount taking place on Tuesday 10 May 2023, the first opportunity after the public 
holiday. 

4.7 An all-out combined district and parish count will always prove to be the most 
challenging and in the context of these elections it’s probably unrealistic to undertake 
the count for both district and parish papers on the same day for future elections. A 
specific project team for the count should be established, led by an assigned Count 
Manager allowing the core team to focus their efforts on delivery of the poll itself. 

4.8 More immediately there is a need to consider alternative count venues, although 
previous attempts to secure an alternative have been unsuccessful. The use of 
multiple venues bring different challenges such as higher quantity of staff needed and 
additional resources such as ICT and equipment challenges which needs to be 
considered in the context of the benefits versus the challenges. Applemore as a venue 
is still viable for parliamentary elections where the counting of votes is much simpler, 
accepting that it may take longer than it has in the past. This is a high priority on the 
action plan and an options appraisal will be undertaken and reported back the 
Returning Officer. 

5. FURTHER ELECTIONS ACT REQUIREMENTS 

5.1 The second tranche of the legislative changes brought about by the Elections Act are 
still to be delivered. These include online postal vote applications, changes to the 
postal vote refresh period, votes for life for overseas electors and the rights of EU 
Citizens, including candidacy rights. Changes to the rights for overseas electors is 
likely to significantly increase those registered to vote, with only an estimated quarter 
of those living overseas currently registered. 

8



5.2 Online postal vote applications go live from 31 October 2023. Confidence is low in the 
government’s portal and approach to delivering this service. The new requirements 
include further verification of electors identity by providing their National Insurance 
number. The burden being felt by election teams in the processing of paper 
applications through duplication and rekeying of information from paper forms into a 
secondary portal. The deadline for verifying postal vote applications is also of concern 
in that as it stands an elector can be verified for a postal vote as late as polling day. 
Secondary legislation is still awaited to clarify some of the concerns and enable 
detailed planning to take place. 

6. CONCLUSIONS 

6.1 Each election is different and the quadrennial district and parish elections will always 
be the most challenging to deliver. In this respect it is difficult to compare to other 
elections, but the 2023 elections do provide an opportunity to review the arrangements 
in place and improvements that can be made as identified in this report. 

6.2 Staffing and the count venue, along with the additional legislative changes, are the 
biggest areas of concern and further work needs to be undertaken to mitigate these 
risks. The next scheduled elections are the Police & Crime Commissioner polls in May 
2024. 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The costs of running an election are borne by the electing authority, and recovery of 
Town and Parish election costs is underway for the 2023 elections as the accounts are 
being finalised. New burden funding has also been received for the legislative changes 
totalling £94,951 and this has been used to purchase new equipment, including polling 
booths that double as privacy booths, employing additional customer service staff and 
polling station staff.  

7.2 The total estimated cost of the 2023 elections is £376k, with approximately £111k 
rechargeable to Town & Parish Councils. 

8. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 None directly arising from this report. 
 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 None directly arising from this report. 
 
10. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 The new legislation offers the opportunity for electors to prove their identity in private, 
so as not to dis-enfranchise electors with specific religious or other requirements. 

11. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 None directly arising for this report. 

9



 
For further information contact: 

Rebecca Drummond 
Assistant Director - Transformation 
023 8028 5820 
Rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Debbie Everett 
Electoral Services Manager 
023 8028 5082 
Debbie.everett@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

10



APPENDIX 1 
 

IDENTIFIED ISSUES/OPPORTUNITY ACTION PLAN 

1 Nominations / Candidates and Agents   

No. Identified issue(s)  Suggested solution(s) Action(s)  Timescale  

1.1 
Technical issues 
accessing hybrid briefing 
sessions 

Work with ICT for core team training 
and solutions and in the meantime 
arrange ICT
[...]
o 
ensure efficiency without the loss of 
accuracy identify ways to 
incorporate the results system to 
reduce double handling  

From Jan 2024  

Establish the results system 
Mod.Gov to reduce double handling, 
provide real time information on 
declarations and display progress  

From Jan 2024 

 

  

14



 

5 Future Challenges    

No. Identified issue(s)  Suggested solution(s) Action(s)   

5.1 
Implementation of 
Election Act Tranche 2 
changes  

Awaiting further Guidance to 

identify resource and risks  

 

Core team to attend relevant 

training provided by AEA / DLUHC  

 

From Oct 2023 

Create Operational and Project 

plan  

From Oct 2023 

5.2 
Retention and 
appointment of staff Continue to develop our Election 

staff strategy 

RO/EMT to identify resource and 
availability 

From Dec 2023 

  
Continue engagement plans for 
recruitment and promotion 

From Oct 2023 

 

   

        

 

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 May 2023 Elections - Post Election Review
	Appendix 1 - Identified Issues and Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

3 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee held on 
Friday, 3 November 2023 

 
* Cllr Neil Tungate (Chairman) 

* Cllr Richard Young (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Steve Clarke 
* Jack Davies 
* Philip Dowd 
  Allan Glass 
* David Harrison 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Nigel Linford 
* Colm McCarthy 
  Neil Millington 
* Dave Penny 
* Alvin Reid 
 

*Present 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Rebecca Drummond, Debbie Everett and Joe Tyler 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs A Glass and N Millington. 
 

4   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2023 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No Declarations of Interest were made by any Members in connection with any 
Agenda Item. 
 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 

7   MAY 2023 ELECTIONS - POST ELECTION REVIEW  

The Assistant Director of Transformation introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the context regarding the May 2023 Elections. The main points 
included: 
 

 140,000 voters were registered to vote in the District and Town & Parish 

Council election. 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 3 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

 The first tranche of the Elections Act 2022 changes came into effect for the 

May 2023 election. 

 The main changes that effected the May 2023 local election were the 

introduction of Voter ID, the Local Government Boundary Commission 

(LGBC) review and the subsequent Polling District and Places Review. 

 A lot of feedback was received from partners and stakeholders on how the 

local election was conducted which informed the Post Election Review. 

 From this feedback, and the observations gathered during the election 

timetable, the opportunities for improvement were split into four defined 

areas: 

 

1) Nominations, candidates, and agents  

2) Polling day and polling stations  

3) Staffing 

4) Counting of votes. 

 

 On nominations, candidates and agents, the Committee heard that the 

online booking system was used by a majority of agents and candidates. 

The North Wing of Appletree Court was utilised for application submissions 

and the necessary checks to take place. There was one Parish Council 

which received an insufficient number of candidates and therefore had to 

undergo a re-run on the day of the election. There were some issues with 

access to the online candidate briefing session, which had to be resolved by 

members of staff at the time.  

 For polling stations, the feedback was positive and very few complaints 

were received. Although the boundary review information and subsequent 

changes to polling station locations, some voters did visit their previously 

known polling stations. The polling station inspectors faced a substantial 

task of undertaking their first inspections where checks were made on the 

set up of the stations. This inspection took longer than anticipated and 

would be something reviewed for future elections.  

 Staffing was an area identified as facing key challenges. It had become 

increasingly difficult to attract new members of staff to fill polling station 

positions. Despite this, a campaign to attract more staff saw 84 new polling 

staff join for the election. Overall, NFDC employed around 500 people for 

polling and count day, most of which are temporary, meaning that there was 

a significant reliance on NFDC staff.  

 The counting of votes saw the greatest level of feedback and the biggest 

issues faced. It was recognised that the count did not run as well as it could 

have and one reason for this was down to the staffing levels and the small 

space at the counting location. The ‘Grass Skirts’ counting method, although 

incredibly accurate, was a time-consuming process. It was noted that for this 

election there was an unorthodox voting pattern. The Action Plan addressed 

this issue and would be a key area of review going into future elections. It 

was highlighted that this issue would not be as significant for Parliamentary 

elections or Police and Crime Commissioner elections where the process is 

simpler. Alternative venues were being explored but this was not an easy 

task within the NFDC area and there were not many suitable locations within 

the NFDC area. This would be an ongoing area of review for future 

elections.  



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 3 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
The Electoral Services Manager provided a detailed summary of the Elections Act 
changes and the issues that had been identified during the May 2023 local election. 
The main points were as follows:  
 

 The Election Act 2022 included a large number of amendments to existing 

legislation that was progressing at a slow rate through Parliament. 

Therefore, there was insufficient time for all of the legislative changes to be 

approved by Parliament and subsequently be implemented in time for the 

May 2023 local elections.  

 

 The key changes to legislation that had been approved and were therefore 

ready for implementation prior to May 2023 were: Voter ID and Polling 

Station Accessibility.  

 

 Further introduction of Election Act 2022 legislation changes would be 

introduced under Tranche 2. The focus of tranche two would be the Online 

Absent Voter Applications (OAVA). As of the 31 October 2023, new security 

measures had been introduced for voters to apply online for postal votes. 

This process required electors date of birth and National Insurance Number 

to be matched with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). The 

online process was contained securely on the gov.uk website. 

 

 One main advantage to OAVA is that it is ideal for those voters who are able 

to self-serve and use technology.  

 

 The online system is, however, still being developed and has not been 

running as expected. Therefore, with the system continuing to be updated 

until January 2024, training and testing had been limited.  

 

 The processing of paper applications is the most difficult aspect of the new 

system and is a lengthy process for administrators. The demographics of 

the New Forest District had been considered and assistance had and would 

be required for those voters who were not able to upload a digital copy of 

their signature.  

 

 Another change was that all voters must reapply by January 2026 for their 

application to submit postal votes. This was a variation on the previous 5-

year refresh period, as this now had to be completed every 3 years. 

 

 Additional changes to the current electoral process were expected to come 

in the future and would be badged as ‘tranche 3’, ‘tranche 4’ and so on until 

the completion of the Elections Act 2022. 

 

 The expectation of the Elections Act 2022 was that there would be new 

limitations on the number of postal votes that could be handed in by an 

individual as well as the number of proxy votes. EU Citizens will see a 

change to their candidacy rights however those with leave to remain prior to 

2020 will remain on the electoral register. 

 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 3 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

 The most significant change would be to overseas electors, whereby every 

British citizen who has ever lived in the UK will be enfranchised to vote at 

Parliamentary level Election. The 15 year limit would also be removed. 

Overseas voters will have to reapply every year on the 3rd November but 

this would be an online process. The number of overseas voters eligible 

within the District was unknown exactly and the number could be near 750. 

 

 When the Parliamentary election occurs the numerous changes to process 

would all be tested to their maximum. 

 
Following the detailed report and presentation by officers the Committee asked 
several questions and provided comment. These were as follows: 
 

 On photo ID it was explained that ID certificates were provided to those who 
requested them and that photographs were taken, and applications 
submitted by staff which was then delivered to individual voters via a Central 
Government service. 

 

 The Committee heard that consideration had and would continue to be 
given over the possibility of holding future counts over two days rather than 
one. 

 

 Praise was given to all staff that worked on the May 2023 local elections and 
their handling of what was an extremely complex and time-consuming 
process. 

 

 Members were critical of the candidate templates, citing technical issues 
with the online documents, as well as the content of the templates being 
difficult to understand for some. It was asked whether contact could be 
made with the Electoral Commission to address these issues. 

 

 Frustration was expressed over the length of time it took on the day of the 
count for results to be declared. Despite this, members acknowledged and 
appreciated the professionalism and positivity of all staff at the count during 
what was an intense and stressful time. 

 

 It was suggested whether experienced staff members that no longer worked 
for the Council could be recruited for future counts so as to provide 
oversight and experienced guidance for training and mentoring of count 
staff. 

 

 The use of two separate venues, possibly an East and West divide, was 
discussed and the Committee heard that this had been done during 2015 
when a Parliamentary, District and Town & Parish election had all taken 
place during the same period. This was highlighted on the Action Plan as a 
way that the spacing issues experienced during the May 2023 local 
elections could be mitigated. It would be reviewed going into future 
elections. 

 

 A member explained that during the count, some counting staff and 
supervisors seemed unsure of their role and the information that they were 
providing to agents. It was noted that this could be mitigated by way of 
further training. 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 3 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

 

 The Committee were informed that for boundary changes to be made on a 
Town & Parish Council level, a Local Government Boundary Commission 
would need to be undertake a Community Governance Review, which it was 
noted is a significant piece of work. These types of reviews are usually 
undertaken for the purposes of electoral equalities to ensure that there is 
parity in the number of voters within each boundary. 

 

 Voter confusion was referenced with respect of the Town & Parish Council 
elections, and it was acknowledged that the number of candidates on each 
ballot may have contributed to this confusion. Members made comment on 
the fact that it was also the responsibility of local election candidates and 
sitting Councillors to inform residents on the specifics of the local elections. 

 

 Finally, the Committee were reassured that the overseas electors voting 
procedure was specifically for Parliamentary elections and not for Town & 
Parish Council elections. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

i) Note the report and the issues raised, and; 

ii) That the Committee approve the Action Plan. 

8   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

That the dates of future meetings, as listed on page 2 of the agenda, be agreed. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


